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WHAT IS DRIVING PUBLIC OPINION AND VOTING INTENTIONS?
IS IT BIDEN OR THE ISSUES?

February 2017



President Joe Biden's Job Approval Rating

President
Biden’s =

Approval Has 70

Begun to S @
Rebound After 5° u
a Steady Slide, “0 .
But He is Still 3°
Under Water ‘o May 21 Sep 21 Jan'22 Vv A2

GALLUP




W h y t h e AUGUST 24-26, 2022 @CBS NEWS BATTLEGROUNDTRACKER ' YouGov MOE: +/- 24 PTS
—

Im proveme nt? % WHO APPROVE OF BIDEN'S HANDLING OF...

REGISTERED VOTERS

Biden’s oy wow
Approval on \ Feoisie 35% | 40x
Handling the Gas prices 34

Issues Is on Inflation 30% | 35
the Upswing




And While
Biden Has
Little Control
Over (Gas
Prices, People
See Them
Going Down
and Credit Him

AUGUST 24-26, 2022 ®CBSNEWS BATTLEGROUNDTRACKER ' YouGov MOE: +/- 24 PTS
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REGISTERED VOTERS

GOING DOWN

% B

& STAYING THE SAME
IB 661' GUP
%




The Rebound
May Also Be
Because Most
Americans

Support Biden’s
Latest Legislative
Accomplishment

Most Americans support the climate and energy bill recently
passed by Congress, as well as its specific components

Would you support or oppose... (%)
i Support ~ Not sure [l Oppose

Allowing Medicare to negotiate drug prices directly with prescription-drug manufacturers
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A law requiring that corporations earning over $1 billion pay a 15% minimum tax on their
profits

U.S. adult citizens &S]

-
~

Democrats

(o}

Republicans 19

(o8}
w

A climate and energy proposal that aims by 2030 to cut greenhouse gas emissions to 40
percent below 2005 levels
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The $369 billion climate and energy bill, which includes cuts in greenhouse gas emissions,
gives government the ability to negotiate lower drug prices, and requires a minimum 15% tax
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Economy is top voting issue for GOP

voters; Democrats rate several issues as
very important, led by health care
. . 2% of registered voters saying ecacl is very immpporfcart
e a r I Sa n S I p to their vote in the 2o=22 congressional elections
Dem/Lean Rep/ Lean
" o Dem RVs Rep RVs Total
I 1
. Py Py
Still Lives: On cconoms Sre edo v
[ ] - s s e ceesesssese e niees
Gun policy 52 @ - 71 a2
Most Issues sy o sze—=es N
Health care 43 = -« 77 SO
e | e S S KM - = = S
| h e re IS a Voting policies 56 @ @ G4 59
Education 52 & - G4 58
. e | Supreme Court - e xS
Yawning Partisan pRem e e i
Abortion 411 & - 7 1L 56
G W h t Energy policy 51 ®® 56 53
a p O n a Immigration 31 @ ® SG6 48
C h Foreign policy 37 @ - 549 a5
Size and scope of the : e (ISR
O n Ce r n S t e federal government 2494 & ® 60 a2
. Climate change 132 % e 6 40
""""" Issues around  _ .
P u b ‘ I C race and ethnicity 2.5 W - St 35
The coronavirus
ocoutbreak 13 & ® 41 28
NOtLe Based on registered voteaenr:
SEOLAT ¢ Stirvey of L1 .S adults conducted Aug 1 1 O 2
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Looking To the
Election:
Issues That
May Motivate

Turnout Are
Increasingly

Important to
Democrats

Since March, increasing shares of Democrats view abortion, gun policy and
Supreme Court appointments as very important to their vote
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HOW IMPORTANT ISABORTION
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VOTE FOR CONGRESS:
-l—h an k S to th e WHITE WOMEN WITH COLLEGE DEGREES

LIKELY VOTERS

Abortion Issue

JULY NOW

White, Educated ¢ W
\Women Are Voting Democratic

Returning to the Voting Republican
m

Democrats’ Fold




A majority of ‘strong’ Republicans say they like
political leaders who claim that Trump won in 2020

% who a political leader who publicly asserts that Donald Trump is the
legitimate winner of the 2020 election

Nevertheless,

Neith
) M Dislike a lot Dislike a little Like a little [ Like a lot |i|?etnﬁ:
Trump’s Hold on L diie

Republican NET 17 |8 9 | 19 32 51 31

G O X VOte 'S Strong Rep 11 7| 20 39 59 29

S h O U ‘ d N Ot B e Not strong Rep 33 | «lchh 13 | 18 fikl 31 36
Underestimated LeanRep 33 EEIN 12 | 10 BUN 24 43

Notes: Partisans do not include leaners. Leaners are those who do not identify as
Republican or Democratic (identifying as independent or other party) and lean toward either
the Republican or Democratic Party. No answer responses not shown.

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted June 27-July 4, 2022.
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Voters Don't WAS FBI SEARCH OF MAR-A-LAGO
TO PROTECT NATIONAL SECURITY?

B e | | eve t h e REGISTERED VOTERS BY PARTY
SearCh Of Mar—a_ DEMS  INDS  REPS

Lago Was About ves
National Security, No

Fueling the Trump -
Persecution
Narrative




How much of a problem do you think it is if Donald Trump
took classified material with him to his private residence

And d MajOrity after leaving office?
of Republicans

Politics (2312 US adults - Aug 9, 2022)

Say Trump’s A Dem R hd Other Notsue
Handling of . s 2 w4 5
Classified if;?j:’r:at ofe 7* 14 20 18 10 21
Material is NOt || U S S S
a Problem For 1 1 1 1
Them Not sure 13 5 17 12 14 46

YouGov What the world thinks today.yougov.com




TWO MONTHS OUT, WHO IS UP, WHO IS DOWN?

February 2017



The
President’s
Party Loses an
Average of 37

Seats in the
House When
His Approval is
in the Low 40s

August Presidential Approval Ratings in Midterm Election
Years, 1982-2022

U.S. House seat

changes in

president's
Year President % Approve party
1982 Reagan -26
1986 Reagan -5
1990 gl -8
1994  Clinton =50
1998  Clinton T e 5
2002  GMW.Bush 8
2006  GW.Bush [ a0 -30
2010  Obama [ 44 -63
2014 Obama -13
2018 Trump -40
2022 Biden n/a
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%9-10 Election Interest @\"L
B E | . NBC NEWS
ut Election =
. Al 53% 62% 9%
Interest is Up, =
. Women 55% 65% +10%
White M 57% 63% 6%
Particularly Among e .
D t d 18-34 30% 40% +10%
35-49 48% 55% +7%
e m O C ra S a n 50-64 66% 74% +8%
65+ 71% 78% +7%
Independents, And ez = o i
4 Independents 38% 51% +13%
. Republi 66% 69% +3%
Enthusiasm |Is
Black 42% 57% +15%
Hispanic/Latinos 43% 52% +9%
Oft e n a Tu r n O Ut Net Difference Scores
- Men - W -3% -5%
| N d [ors tO I 6se+n- 13-(;;en 1% +38%
GOP - DEM +18% +5%
White - Black +16% +8%
2




Thought Dems
Would Lose 30-40
Seats, But Biden’s

Recovery in the

Polls and
Democrats

Enthusiasm
Suggest Predictions

of a GOP Landslide
Were Premature

®CBS NEWS BATTLEGROUNDTRACKER YouGov

BALANCE OF POWER ' HOUSE



The Senate
Outcome Will Be
Close, Control
May Depend on
the Results in

Georgia and
Nevada, Seats

Now Held by
Democrats




AMERICANS’ VIEWS ON INTERNATIONAL ISSUES

February 2017



Americans
Are Less
Satisfied with

the U.S.
Position In
the World

Americans' Satisfaction With U.S. Position in the World

On the whole, would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the position of the United States in the world today?
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And This is a
Highly Partisan
Dissaffection
Driven by

Whether Your
Guy is in the

White House

Satisfaction With U.S. Position in World, by Party ID
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Nearly Nine in 10 Americans Have Very or Mostly Unfavorable
View of Russia

V I e W S O 'I: Next, I'd like your overall opinion of some foreign countries. What is your overall opinion of Russia? Is it
very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, or very unfavorable?*
R U S S I a / \ re - \ery/Mostly favorable == Very/Mostly unfavorable

More s
Unfavorable
Than at Any

Time Since the

Collapse of the
SOVi et U n iO n * Asked as the Soviet Union from 1989-1992

GALLUP

1989 1992 1995 1999 2003 2007 2012 2016 2019 2022




It is Russia’s
Violation of
Ukraine
Sovereignty

That Most
Upsets
Americans

Most Americans are most upset by the invasion being a “blatant violation of sovereignty and intemational law”

Question: What upsets you most about Russia’s war in Ukraine?

m Blatant violation of sovereignty and international law ® Attacking a European country

# Attacking a democratic country u Attacking & country friendly to the U.S.
Other None

REPUBLICANS 2 30% 6.5% [ TY. SR

DEMOCRATS 44%

TOTAL N7%  63%

SOURCE: University of Maryland Critical 1saue Pall, May 6-16, 2022 BROOKI NGS



But Only Half
of Americans
Are Willing
to Pay More

for Gas to
Sanction
Russia

American Perceptions of the Russian Invasion of Ukraine

s of Americans who agree/support/yes

U.§. providing weapons such as guns and
antitank weapons to the Ukrainian military*

supportlyes responses

/\ Paying more for fuel and gas because of
. sanctions against Russia is worthwhile to
65% defend another sovereign country*
0
ar'h ~+The problems of Ukraine are none of our
business, and we should not interfere

A0% ~=The U.S. should take in Ukrainian refugees
from the current conflict* supportiyes
responses

~The U.S. putting additional economic
sanctions in place against Russia*
supportlyes responses

P 26 A0 P RMe ) BT Wl R Mar 74, B M B ArSM AL Al an
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Negative
Views of China
Have Never
Been Worse In

Nearly Two
Decades of
Polling

Roughly eight-in-ten Americans see
China unfavorably

% of Americans who have a(n) view of China
100%
9
OJ 82
Favorable
T3
43
35
22
Unfavorable
O
2005 2011 2017 2022
Note: In spring 20220, the Center ran concurrent phone (dark blue

and dark green in chart) and online panel (light blue and light green
In chart) surveys in the U.S_ In summer 2020 and prior to 2020, US.
surveys were conducted over the phone.

Source: Spring 2022 Global Attitudes Survey. Q5b.

“"Negative Views of China Tied to Critical Views of 1ts Policies on
Human Rights”
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Around a third of Americans see
tensions between China and Taijivwan as
a very serious problem for the U.S.

P96 who say the followwing worddd be a problem: for rthwe
IS

Americans’
Biggest
Cconcern -

About China R ——

miilitary power

[ ]
China s policies on 10
I S |tS huaman mnghts a2

Very Somewhat
serious serious Total

T he partnership
Detween ThHiIiNna
and Russisa

30% oS2%
37 sS4

=22 sSS

Partnership G il -

Tensions between

e [ ]
With Russia s ——— -
Mainland China's
policies in 7S

Hong Kong

SOsITCH " Ssirvey of 121 S aduits conaducteog March . 40 PP

FEW RESEARCH CENTER




Republicans more likely than Democrats to see China-
Taiwan tensions as a very serious problem for the U.S.

% who say __ would be a very serious problem for the U.S.
R-D
A n d A‘ ‘ Dem/Lean Dem Rep/Lean Rep diff
China’s involvementin ,L . ,l\ . +18
V . A b t politics in the U.S. 39% 57%
I e WS O u Economic competit?on , O—O— . +14
. with China 29 43
C h I n a ) Exce pt China’'s military power O—O f +12
38 50
Ten.smns betvyeen : oO-O +8
O n u | I l a n China and Taiwan 32 40
Mainland China’s : ' +6

R i g htS, A re policies in Hong Kong | 2<4}C3>O

The partnership between — @9 | +4

Pa rt i S a n China and Russia 61 65

China’s policies on
b i { =+
human rights 4(2043 A .

Note: Significant differences shown in bold.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted March 21-27, 2022.
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Each @ represents a
respondent’s

Even During the s
Pelosi Trip To || e
Taiwan Only a

Third of Americans 0 o
Could Find Taiwan ey

on a Map Despite
Heavy Media
Coverage




US Reactions to an Invasion of Taiwan

A m e r | C a n S A re If China were to invade Taiwan, would you support or oppose the United States:
. . B Overall mRepublican mDemocrat Independent
Willing to
Sanction China
, Accepting Taiwanese refugees EEE———— o
| | e
Ove r Ta | Wa n ; into the United States oS 75

Sending additional arms and NN S
And Send

. . I 76
Imposing economic and - | 7
diplomatic sanctions on China —5 79

o . I )
MU R Ly == 69

Taiwanese government 64
Using the US Navy to prevent NI 2
A 1 S, B Ut N Ot China from imposing a blockade o 6.4
around Taiwan 61
TrO O p S Sending US troops to Taiwan to I 3490
I

hEIp the Taiwanese government I ]
defend itself against China A1

July 15 - August 1, 2022 | n=3,106
CHICAGO COUNCIL SURVEYS




THERE IS GROWING EVIDENCE THAT PARTISANSHIP, FUELED BY ALIENATION, IS
MUTATING INTO SUPPORT FOR VIOLENCE, AN UGLY TURN IN PUBLIC SENTIMENT

February 2017



Seven-in-ten

Americans
Are

Concerned
About Their
Democracy

@®CBSNEWS POLL | YouGov

U.S. DEMOCRACYTODAYIS...

Threatened

Secure

JAN21 DEC21 NOW

12,

28¢,



But They See
the Threat
Differently: For
Democrats Its
Money In

Politics,
Election
Subversion,
Violence

AUGUST 29-31, 2022

@®CBSNEWS POLL | YouGov MOE: +/-5.4 PTS

MAJOR THREATS TO DEMOCRACY

TOP ANSWERS AMONG DEMOCRATS WHO SAY DEMOCRACY THREATENED

86+,
84
80-
99,

INFLUENCE OF MONEY IN POLITICS
ATTEMPTS TO OVERTURN ELECTIONS

POTENTIAL FOR POLITICAL VIOLENCE

MOST PEOPLE DON'T HAVE A SAY



F O r. AUGUST 29-31, 2022 @®CBSNEWS POLL | YouGov MOE: +/- 5.8 PTS
—

MAJOR THREATS TO DEMOCRACY

Re p U b ‘ | cans TOP ANSWERS AMONG REPUBLICANS WHO SAY DEMOCRACY THREATENED
INFLUENCE OF MONEY IN POLITICS
'ts Money, 86, e——

B u t A | S O B I g | 82% GOVERNMENT HAS TOO MfH POWER

G Ove r n m e n t, 76% PEOPLE VOTING ILLEGALLY 7
VOte I F rauy d 73% MOST PEOPLE DON'T HAVE A SAY -




About half of Republican voters say they are not
confident midterms will be conducted fairly

% of registered voters who say they are that the congressional election
this November will be conducted fairly and accurately

F ‘ o G O P Not at all
confident
u e I n g Total NET 35 - 24 38 26 65 NET
Concern is Belief
Rep/Lean Rep 55 - 36 33 12 as
T h at Dem/Lean Dem 17 & 13 43 40 83

% of registered voters who say they are that all citizens who want to

C O n g re S S i O n a ‘ vote in the congressional election this ;"\Tcrenlber' will be able to

. . Not at all
Elections Will
Total NET 24 . 19 40 35 75 NET
Rep/Lean Rep 15 I10 36 49 85
Dem/Lean Dem 34 . 27 43 22 66

Notes: Based on registered voters. No answer responses not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S_ adults conducted Aug. 1-14, 2022
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Americans expect political divisions and political
violence to increase over the next few years

T h ere | S a POLITICAL DIVISIONS

Since the beginning of 2021, do you think this country has become:
More politically divided | Stayed the same | Less politically divided

Growing Sense [t

T h a t T h e Looking ahead to the next few years, do you think the amount of political division in this
country is more likely to:

Increase | Stay the same | Decrease

el A s —

Get More

POLITICAL VIOLENCE
/1 Since the beginning of 2021, do you think political violence in this country has:
D IVI d e d a n d Increased | Stayed the same | Decreased
That Violence

Looking ahead to the next few years, do you think the amount of political violence in this
IS | n th e Offl n country is more likely to:
g Increase | Stay the same | Decrease

Note: Gray bars represent people who said they are not sure.

YQUGOV The Economist / YouGov | August 20 - 23, 2022



Onein five self-described strong Republicans think it's
very likely there will be a U.S. civil war within the next

[ ]
| |’ ] at O r ] e -— I r ] -— Looking ahedd Lo the next 10 yesrs, how [ikely do you think it 15 1t there will Dé & Covil war in thig country?

(%)
l '.o

F O u r . Very likely " Somewhal likely Not sure B Not very likely l Not likely at all
US. aduit Citizens _, 22 2‘
Democrats . .
. Among people who identify as...
A ‘ SO T h 1N k d strong Democrats [N Y 21 2
C i Vi | Wa r i S Not very gtrong Democrats o o 17

I—i ke |y Not very s

ol

-

[

118 2

YouGov




SECTION 1

Agree or disagree: The recent
change in our national demo-
graphic makeup is not a natural
change but has been motivated
by progressive and liberal leaders
actively trying to leverage politi-
cal power by replacing more
conservative white voters.

YDW Younger Democratic Women
YRW Younger Republican Women
YDM Younger Democratic Men
YRM Younger Republican Men
ODW Older Democratic Woman
ORW Oilder Republican Woman
ODM Older Democratic Men

ORM Older Republican Men

Younger = <50, Older = 50+

‘ Republicans ‘ Democrats

. Independents Poll conducted April 18 - 25, 2022

Strongly Agree , 8% : 6

Somewhat Agree
|

Somewhat Disagree [ kP 13% 20%

|
Strongly Disagree

Don’t Know 12%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Overall Percentage for All Participants

71% 71%
39% 37%

23% 21%

® YoM ® opw ® opm ® yow ® YoM ® oow ® oom
® YRW @ YyrM ® orw © OorRM ® YRW ® yam @ orw @ orM

17%

61% 63%

62%
54%

28%

20%
15%




SECTION 2

Agreement that “feminism has
done more harm than good” by
age, gender and party.

Younger = <50, Older = 50+

. Agree

. Disagree

. Don’t Know

Poll conducted April 18 - 25, 2022

Younger
Democratic
Women

Older
Democratic
Women

Younger
Republican
Women

Older
Republican
Women

Younger
Democratic
Men

Younger
Republican
Men

Older
Democratic
Men

Older
Republican
Men



SECTION 4 . Approve . Disapprove ‘ Don’t Know Poll conducted April 18 - 25, 2022

Total approval for “threatening a
politician who is harming the
country or our democracy.”

Younger = <50, Older = 50+

Younger Older Younger Older
Democratic Democratic Democratic Democratic
Women Women Men Men

Younger Older Younger Older
Republican Republican Republican Republican
Women Women Men Men
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